

JAMES S. BURLING, Alaska Bar No. 8411102
DAMIEN SCHIFF, California Bar No. 235101*
MICHAEL POON, California Bar No. 320156*
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
916.419.7111
jburling@pacificlegal.org
mpoon@pacificlegal.org
dschiff@pacificlegal.org

OLIVER DUNFORD, Florida Bar No. 1017791*
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
916.503.9060
odunford@pacificlegal.org

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Wes Humbyrd, et al.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

UNITED COOK INLET DRIFT
ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE,
et al.

Defendants.

WES HUMBYRD, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

GINA RAIMONDO, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:21-cv-00255-JMK
3:21-cv-00247-JMK
CONSOLIDATED

**PLAINTIFFS’
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT
[ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED]**

DATE: APRIL 15, 2022

JUDGE: HON. JOSHUA M. KINDRED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF LAW AND FACTS..... 2

 I. The Magnuson-Stevens Act and Fishery Management Councils 2

 II. The North Pacific Fishery Management Council 3

 III. Cook Inlet and Amendment 14 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Council Members Are Officers..... 5

 A. Significant authority..... 6

 B. The North Pacific Council possesses significant authority..... 7

 C. The Council possesses significant authority despite NMFS’s ability to block illegal Council actions..... 9

 II. Council Members Serve in Violation of the Appointments Clause..... 14

 A. Council members were not properly appointed as principal officers 14

 B. Council members were not properly appointed as inferior officers 19

 1. Governor-designated members 20

 2. Service official 21

 3. Governor-nominated members 21

 C. The unconstitutional appointments require the rule to be vacated 23

 III. Council Members’ Removal Protections Violate the Take Care and Executive Vesting Clauses 24

 A. Council members are not a type of officer permitted to have removal protections..... 25

 B. The removal protections themselves are not of a permitted type 27

 C. The Council’s unconstitutional tenure protections require the rule to be vacated 29

1. Amendment 14 is without statutory support, because the rulemaking provisions of the Magnuson-Stevens Act are not severable from the Council’s tenure protections.....	29
2. Amendment 14 currently subjects Plaintiffs to the Council’s authority, requiring prospective relief.....	31
3. The Regional Administrator’s abstention on Amendment 14 demonstrates the position of an officer subject to some Presidential control	34
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5, 14
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	22–25, 28, 31–33
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	14–16, 19
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. NRA Pol. Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993), as amended (Oct. 25, 1993)	23–24
<i>Fishermen’s Finest, Inc. v. Locke</i> , 593 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	19, 23, 25, 27–28
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	6–7, 9, 12–14, 19
<i>Humbyrd v. Raimondo</i> , No. 21-cv-247, Docket No. 1 (Nov. 9, 2021).....	4–5, 33
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	25, 26
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	5–7, 10–13
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	26
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	22
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	24
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Ross</i> , No. 17-cv-5146, Docket No. 124 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2019).....	12, 19

<i>Providence Yakima Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 611 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	20, 24–29, 33
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Silver v. U.S.P.S.</i> , 951 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>United Cook Inlet Drift Ass’n v. NMFS</i> , 837 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2016)	2–4, 7
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....	9, 14–18, 27
<i>Williams v. Ross</i> , No. 20-cv-667, Docket No. 19 (D.D.C. July 13, 2020).....	21

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....	24
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	19, 22
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	24

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....	29, 34
5 U.S.C. § 3395(a)(1)(A)	4, 34
5 U.S.C. §§ 7541–43	4, 16
16 U.S.C. § 1801(a).....	2
16 U.S.C. § 1801(b)(3).....	2
16 U.S.C. § 1801(b)(5).....	2, 9, 13
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a).....	9
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(8).....	2

16 U.S.C. § 1851(b)	9–10, 15, 30
16 U.S.C. § 1852	10
16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(1)	10
16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(1)(G)	3–4, 21
16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(3)	10
16 U.S.C. § 1852(b)	25
16 U.S.C. § 1852(b)(1)(A)	3, 16, 19–20, 27, 30
16 U.S.C. § 1852(b)(1)(B)	3, 21, 30
16 U.S.C. § 1852(b)(1)(C)	4, 19
16 U.S.C. § 1852(b)(2)(C)	4, 19, 21
16 U.S.C. § 1852(b)(6)	27
16 U.S.C. § 1852(b)(6)(A)	4, 16, 27
16 U.S.C. § 1852(b)(6)(B)	4, 16, 28, 29
16 U.S.C. § 1852(e)–(i)	15
16 U.S.C. § 1852(e)(1)	24
16 U.S.C. § 1852(f)(1)	26
16 U.S.C. § 1852(g)(1)	13
16 U.S.C. § 1852(g)(1)(A)	26
16 U.S.C. § 1852(g)(2)	13, 26
16 U.S.C. § 1852(g)(3)	13, 26
16 U.S.C. § 1852(h)(1)	2, 7, 10
16 U.S.C. § 1852(h)(3)	13
16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)	7, 13
16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)	7

16 U.S.C. § 1853(c).....	2, 10
16 U.S.C. § 1853(c)(1).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 1854.....	10
16 U.S.C. § 1854(a).....	10, 30
16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(1).....	2, 8, 11
16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(1)(A)	9
16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(3).....	2–3, 8–9, 11, 16
16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(4).....	11
16 U.S.C. § 1854(b)	9–10, 16, 30
16 U.S.C. § 1854(b)(1).....	2–3, 8–9, 11
16 U.S.C. § 1854(b)(2).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 1854(b)(3).....	3, 8, 11–12
16 U.S.C. § 1854(c)(1)(A)	10
16 U.S.C. § 1854(e)(2).....	10
16 U.S.C. § 1854(e)(5).....	10
16 U.S.C. § 1856(a)(3)(A)	30
16 U.S.C. § 1857(1)(O).....	28–29
Or. Stat. § 496.112(1).....	20
RCW 77.04.055(7).....	20

Regulation

17 C.F.R. § 201.360	6
---------------------------	---

Other Authorities

86 Fed. Reg. 60,568 (Nov. 3, 2021).....	4
The Federalist No. 70 (A. Hamilton)	18
<i>Fisheries off West Coast States</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 7246 (Feb. 7, 2020).....	12
Reorganization Plan No. 4 of 1970 § 2(e)(1).....	15
Sando, Ruth, <i>Rauch, Sam: Oral History Interview</i> (June 30, 2016), https://voices.nmfs.noaa.gov/sites/default/files/2018-09/rauch_samuel.pdf	1, 7–8, 13–14, 30
